
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

L A Bentley (Chair) 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
F S Broadley 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 

Ms C D Kozlowski 

Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be 
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 
at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
12 January 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE 

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have 
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to 

hold remote meetings. 
 

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in 
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This 
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines. 

 

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when 
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue 

capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be 
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to 
watch the live streams of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to 
access live streams can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of 

meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting. 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 

 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/WUs47oApQC0  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Report of the Development Control Manager (January 2022) 6 - 48 

 Report of the Development Control Manager  

 a.   Application No. 21/00028/OUT - Land East Of, Welford Road, 
Wigston, Leicestershire 

 

  Report of the Planning Control Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/WUs47oApQC0


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 26 August 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2021 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
Mrs L M Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
C Emmett Planning Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Mrs J Kaur Development Control Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
M Bhatt 
M L Darr 

Registered Speaker 
Brocks Hill Ward Councillor 

J C Desjardins   Registered Speaker 
  

47.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R F Eaton. 

48.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

50.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2021 be taken as read, 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 26 August 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

confirmed and signed. 

51.    REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER (AUGUST 2021) 
 
 

51a.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00212/FUL - 15 BRIAR MEADS, OADBY, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 5WE 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 7 – 23 of the agenda, 
with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 3 – 9), which asked it to 
determine an application for the erection of one, two storey dwelling. 
 
Mr M Bhatt addressed the Committee in support of the application, and Mrs J C Desjardins 
and Councillor M L Darr, Ward Councillor for Oadby Brocks Hill, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application. 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor R E R Morris and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.20 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 18 November 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 5 ~



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

a.  21/00028/OUT Land East Of 

Welford Road 

Wigston 

Leicestershire 

 

 

a.    

   

 

  

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 5



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

 

a.  21/00028/OUT Land East Of 
Welford Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 

 19 January 2021 Outline planning application for the 
demolition of existing agricultural buildings 
and the residential development of up to 650 
dwellings, a new local centre and community 
facilities, land for employment uses, a 
primary school site, areas of public open 
space including children's play, landscaping 
and drainage infrastructure, together with a 
link road through the site connecting the 
existing Welford Road roundabout with the 
Phase 1 development. 

 Case Officer Marc Watterson 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2021 

 

 

  

~ Page 7 ~



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

Site Location 

 

The application site is located to the south east of Wigston, approximately 2km from the town 

centre.  It is bounded by the Midland Mainline railway running parallel to the Grand Union Canal to 

the south,  as well as Elm Tree Farm and Tythorn Farm to the south east, Phase 1 of the Wigston 

Direction for Growth development to the north (currently under construction by David Wilson 

Homes and Barratt Developments), further agricultural fields and hedgerow boundaries to the east, 

and mostly new development along the western boundary consisting of Phase 1 of the Wigston 

Direction for Growth, the Meadow Hill development, and the current scheme under development at 

the new Welford Road Roundabout (also referred to as Phase 2A as this forms part of the overall 

Wigston Direction for Growth). 

 

The site extends to approximately 40.89 hectares and consists of several agricultural fields with 

hedgerows along field boundaries. 

 

Description of proposal  

 

The application is in outline (excluding access), for:  

 

The demolition of existing agricultural buildings and the residential development of up to 650 

dwellings, a new local centre and community facilities, land for employment uses, a primary school 

site, areas of public open space including children's play, landscaping and drainage infrastructure, 

together with a link road through the site connecting the existing Welford Road roundabout with the 

Phase 1 development. 

 

The application is underpinned by a full suite of supporting information, as follows: 

 

* Energy Statement 
* Arboricultural Report 
* Bat Survey 
* Ecology Reports (as updated)  
* Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 
* Noise Survey 
* Design and Access Statement 
* Health Impact Assessment Screening 
* Masterplan  
* Planning Statement 
* Statement of Community Involvement 
* Phase 1 Site Investigation 
* Flood Risk Assessment 
* Archaeology Design Based, Geophysical and Trial Trenching Reports  
* Transport Assessment (as updated) 

* Travel Plan  

 

  

~ Page 8 ~



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

Site Description  

 

The site is accessed from the north from Phase 1 and the new roundabout on Newton Lane, and 

from the south west from the new roundabout on Welford Road.  Both accesses were approved as 

part of the Phase 1 permission hence being excluded from this application.   Cooks Lane runs 

through the site but is not proposed to form part of the vehicular access strategy. 

 

The current site is nearly all farmland with a small number of agricultural buildings to be 

demolished.  The farmland is mostly rolling pasture, generally sloping down gently from north east 

to the railway line in the south west fr
[...]
lementation of planning permission 09/00020/FUL, 

Norwood House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 14 December 2011.  

12/00222/RAL – Application for prior approval of proposed footbridge | Level Crossing Cooks 

Lane Wigston. Prior approval given 13 November 2012.  

14/00349/FUL – Erection of two storey detached dwelling with detached garage, Norwood 

House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 21 October 2014.  

13/00403/OUT – Mixed use development for up to 450 dwellings & 2.5 hectares of employment 

land (B1/B2) along with new formal recreation space with changing facilities, allotments, 

~ Page 9 ~



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

landscaping & storm water balancing & associated infrastructure, Land South Of Newton Lane & 

East Of Welford Road Newton Lane, Wigston. Approved 25 February 2016.  

16/00316/REM – Reserved matters application for the residential development of 450 dwellings, 

open space, allotments, landscaping and storm water balancing and associated infrastructure on 

Land South of Newton Lane - pursuant to outline planning permission 13/00403/OUT. Approved 29 

June 2017.  

17/00421/FUL – Erection of two storey detached dwelling with detached garage, Norwood 

House, Cooks Lane, Wigston. Approved 10 October 2017.   

18/00260/FUL - Amendments to original planning permission 18/00087/REM with amended 

house types, changes to layout and the provision of an additional 32 dwellings overall. Approved 27 

March 2020 

20/00262/FUL - Amendments to original planning permissions 18/00087/REM and 18/00260/FUL. 

Re-plan of matters including amended house types and changes to layout. Approved 16 October 

2020 

20/00512/FUL - Amendments to original planning permission 18/00260/FUL. Re-plan of matters 

including amended house types and changes to layout.  Approved 18 May 2021 

21/00485/FUL - Amendments to original planning permissions 18/00087/REM, 18/00260/FUL and 

20/00262/FUL with amended house-types, repositioning of private 
[...]
022 

 

   
Purchase Notices  
   
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a 
reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial 
use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
  

~ Page 46 ~



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
a. 21/00028/OUT 
 
 
 

~ Page 47 ~



Development Control Committee 

20 January 2022 

 

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

~
 P

age 48 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Report of the Development Control Manager (January 2022)



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 January 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2088 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A J Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
M Watterson Arup 
 

52.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, F S Broadley, Miss 
P V Joshi, J Kaufman, Miss A Kaur 

53.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

54.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor L A Bentley declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to application No. 
21/00028/OUT, insofar as his daughter lives just outside the red line of the application. 

55.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 August 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

56.    REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER (JANUARY 2022) 
 
` 

57.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00028/OUT - LAND EAST OF, WELFORD ROAD, WIGSTON, 



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 January 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 6 – 48 of the agenda, 
with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 2 – 20), which asked it to 
determine an application for the demolition of existing agricultural buildings and the 
residential development of up to 650 dwellings, a new local centre and community 
facilities, land for employment uses, a primary school site, areas of public open space 
including children’s play, landscaping and drainage infrastructure, together with a link road 
through the site connecting the existing Welford Road roundabout with the Phase 1 
development. 
 
Ms Helen Bareford addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of the 
application, and Councillor M H Charlesworth, the County Councillor for East Wigston, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives subject to the additional condition as follows being fulfilled: 
Construction deliveries and construction working hours, including site 
floodlighting, shall be restricted to between 0800 and 1800hrs Monday to 
Friday and 0800 and 1300hrs on Saturdays and none on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays unless by agreement in advance with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.22 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 26 May 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


